PRINTED: 04/12/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345408	B. WING	VING		1	C 03/23/2016	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	03/	23/2016	
NAME OF FROMDER OR SUFFLIER					000 FAYETTEVILLE ROAD			
BRIAN CE	NTER HEALTH AND RE	HABILITATION/DURHAM			DURHAM, NC 27713			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		1	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 281 SS=D			F:	281			4/14/16	
	PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS The services provided or arranged by the facility				Resident #6 was seen by the physiciar 3/23/16 and no new orders were writte. The facility Director of Nursing complet medication variance report related to the medication Requip on 3/22/16. Resident #3 and Resident #10 physicial orders were reviewed by the attending physician to ensure, to include review frequency of resident acculochecks on 4/2/16. The residents that have the potential to affected by the deficient practice, an facility audit was completed of EMAR for previous thirty days to ensure resident who receive medications have those medication available in stock so they be administered per order. The audit who completed by the Director of Nursing of 3/31/16. The facility Director of Nursing completed audit of resident identified with physicial orders for acculochecks to ensure that orders were being carried out, to include at correct time on 3/27/16-4/4/16. The facility licensed nurses have been	n. ed ne o be or an vas n		
ABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SLIPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE	1		TITLE		(X6) DATE	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

04/08/2016

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days

following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

STATEMENT OF DEPICENCIES MAD PLAN OF CORRECTION 345408 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BRIAN CENTER HEALTH AND REHABILITATION/DURHAM STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 500 PAYTTEVILLE ROAD DURHAM, NC 27713 TOURHAM, NC 27713 TOURHAM, NC 27713 FOUR SUMMARY STREMENT OF DEPICENCIES FREETY FAM FROUDER OR SUPPLIER BRIAN CENTER HEALTH AND REHABILITATION/DURHAM DURHAM, NC 27713 TOURHAM, NC 27713 TOURHAM, NC 27713 FOUR PROVIDERS RAJA OF CORRECTION FREETY FAM FROUDERS RAJA OF CORRECTION FREETY CANADA OF CORRECTION FREETY C	O E I T I E I T	OT OIL MEDIO, ILLE O	- INIEDIO/ (ID OLITVIOLO				<u> </u>	7. 0000 0001		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BRIAN CENTER HEALTH AND REHABILITATIONDURHAM CASI ID SUMMANY STATEMENT OF DEPCISENCES (EACH DEFOCIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG) PRETEX (EACH DEFOCIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG) FEGULATORY OR I.SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) FREGULATORY OR I.SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 281 Continued From page 1 administered on the evening of 3/22/16. A pharmacist, who works for the pharmacy which supplies medications to the facility, was interviewed on 3/23/16 at 2:30 PM. The pharmacist stated the reason the pharmacy did not supply the Requip for the evening of 3/21/16 was because the facility should have had enough of medication from the 2/28/16 shipment. The pharmacy sent 30 tablets of the resident "s Requip on 2/26/16 and therefore the facility should have had relocated they had reviewed their dispensing records. The pharmacy set of 30 tablets of the resident should have been available on 3/21/16. Review of Resident # 3 's admission MDS (Minimum Data Self) as samples and at bedtime. The origination date of the accument for the resident 's administration and insulin to treat her diabetes. Review of the resident 's acurrent physician orders revealed the resident was cognitively intact. Review of the resident 's current physician orders revealed the resident received two oral medications and insulin to treat her diabetes. Review of the resident's course of the calculation of the order on the resident is medications revealed the resident received two oral medications and insulin to treat her diabetes. Review of the resident's blood sugar check) before meals and at bedtime. The origination date of the accurrence of the resident's blood sugar check) before meals and at bedtime. The origination date of the accurrence of the resident is medication orders revealed the readings had ranged from 88 to 323 since admission.			, ,	L' '			\ · · /			
REALTH AND REHABILITATION/DURHAM Continued From page 1							(C		
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX TAG			345408	B. WING			03/	23/2016		
DURHAM, NC 27713 DURHAM, NC 27713 DURHAM, NC 27713	NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
CAN-10 DRAMAN STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CAND DEFICIENCY MAST RESULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG DEFICIENCY MAST RESULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG DEFICIENCY CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DIFFERING CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DIFFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE DIFFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE DIFFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE DIFFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE DI	BRIAN CE	NTER HEALTH AND REI	HARII ITATION/DURHAM		6000 FAYETTEVILLE ROAD					
F 281 Continued From page 1 administered on the evening of 3/22/16. A pharmacist, who works for the pharmacy which supplies medications to the facility, was interviewed on 3/23/16 at 2:30 PM. The pharmacist stated the reason the pharmacy did not supply the Requip for the evening of 3/21/16 was because the facility should have had enough of medication from the 2/26/16 shipment. The pharmacist stated the pharmacist stated the pharmacy send 30 tablets of the resident 's Requip no 2/26/16 and therefore the facility should have had five doses of medication on hand on when they ran out of the medication. Interview with the DON on 3/23/16 at 3:50 PM revealed she had verified by reviewing facility records that 30 doses of the resident 's Requip medication were received by the facility on 3/5/16 by with mittiple diagnoses. One of the resident 's stagnoses included Diabetes Type II. Review of Resident 's Sadapnoses included Diabetes Type II. Review of Resident 's current physician orders revealed the resident treesident's section of the resident's medications and insulin to treat he flabetes. Review of the resident's medications and insulin to treat her diabetes. Review of the resident's section of the pharmacy for oral medications and insulin to treat her diabetes. Review of the resident's book sugars revealed the readings had ranged from 88 to 323 since administration Policy to ensure that medication. The Director of Nursing utili report results of audits to the Quality Assurance committee (QAPI) meeting monthly for times two months for review and recommendation.	DIVIAN OL	MILK HEALIN AND KE	TABLETATION/DORTAM		D	URHAM, NC 27713				
F 281 Continued From page 1 administered on the evening of 3/22/16. A pharmacist, who works for the pharmacy which supplies medications to the facility, was interviewed on 3/23/16 at 2/30 PM. The pharmacist stated the reason the pharmacy did not supply the Requip for the evening of 3/21/16 was because the facility should have had enough of medication from the 2/26/16 shipment. The pharmacist stated they had reviewed their dispensing records. The pharmacist stated they had reviewed their dispensing records. The pharmacist stated the pharmacy sent 30 tablets of the resident 's Requip on 2/26/16 and therefore the facility should have had five doses of medication on hand on when they ran out of the medication not hand on when they ran out of the medication interview with the DON on 3/23/16 at 3:50 PM revealed she had verified by reviewing facility records that 30 doses of the resident 's Requip medication were received by the facility on 2/26/16, but she had not been able to account for the missing pills which should have been available on 3/21/16. 2. Resident # 3 was admitted to the facility on 3/5/16 with multiple diagnoses. One of the resident's clagnoses included Diabetes Type II. Review of Resident # 3 's admission MDS (Minimum Data Set) assessment, dated 3/19/16, revealed the resident received two oral medications and insulin to treat her diabetes. Review of the resident 's current physician orders revealed an order for an accucheck (blood sugar check) before meals and at bedtime. The origination date of the accucheck (blood sugar sheck) before meals and at bedtime. The origination date of the accucheck of cell was 3/5/16. Review of the resident 's blood sugars revealed the readings had ranged from 88 to 323 since admission.	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREF		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B		COMPLETION		
administered on the evening of 3/22/16. A pharmacist, who works for the pharmacy which supplies medications to the facility, was interviewed on 3/23/16 at 2:30 PM. The pharmacist stated the reason the pharmacy did not supply the Requip for the evening of 3/21/16 was because the facility should have had enough of medication from the 2/26/16 shipment. The pharmacist stated they had reviewed their dispensing records. The pharmacist stated the pharmacy sent 30 tablets of the resident 's Requip on 2/26/16 and therefore the facility should have had five doses of medication on hand on when they ran out of the medication. Interview with the DON on 3/23/16 at 3:50 PM revealed she had verified by reviewing facility records that 30 doses of the resident 's Requip medication were received by the facility on 2/26/16, but she had not been able to account for the missing pills which should have been available on 3/21/16. 2. Resident # 3 was admitted to the facility on 3/5/16 with multiple diagnoses. One of the resident 's diagnoses included Diabetes Type II. Review of Resident # 3' s admission MDS (Minimum Data Set) assessment, dated 3/19/16, revealed the resident reviewed two oral medications and insulin to treat her diabetes. Review of the resident 's ourrent physician orders revealed an order for an accucheck (blood sugar check) before meals and at bedtime. The origination date of the accucheck order was 3/5/16. Review of the resident 's blood sugars revealed the readings had ranged from 88 to 323 since admission.						DEFICIENCY)				
The resident was observed on 3/22/16 at 8:45 AM in her room and finished with her breakfast	F 281	administered on the each pharmacist, who we supplies medications interviewed on 3/23/1 pharmacist stated the not supply the Requip was because the faci of medication from the pharmacist stated the dispensing records. The pharmacy sent 30 tab Requip on 2/26/16 and should have had five hand on when they rail Interview with the DO revealed she had ver records that 30 doses medication were receded 2/26/16, but she had the missing pills which available on 3/21/16. 2. Resident # 3 was 3/5/16 with multiple do resident 's diagnoses Review of Resident # (Minimum Data Set) are received insulin to treat her diagnosed the resident received insulin to treat her diagnosed for an accuched before meals and at a date of the accuchect of the resident 's blood readings had ranged admission. The resident was obs	evening of 3/22/16. brks for the pharmacy which to the facility, was 6 at 2:30 PM. The erason the pharmacy did of for the evening of 3/21/16 lity should have had enough the 2/26/16 shipment. The ey had reviewed their the pharmacist stated the olets of the resident 's and therefore the facility doses of medication on an out of the medication. Who on 3/23/16 at 3:50 PM iffed by reviewing facility is of the resident 's Requipelived by the facility on not been able to account for the should have been admitted to the facility on iagnoses. One of the included Diabetes Type II. as a 's admission MDS assessment, dated 3/19/16, was cognitively intact. In 's medications and abetes. Review of the included Diabetes revealed and two oral medications and abetes. Review of the included sugar check) order was 3/5/16. Review of sugars revealed the from 88 to 323 since	F	281	re-educated beginning 3/22/16-4/9/16 of Medication Administration Policy to ensithat meds are re-ordered timely and the education covered emergency supplies use of Omnicell, and after hours pharmacy to ensure residents receive their medication per physician orders. The licensed nurses were provided re-education of obtaining accu-checks the designated time of the orders on 3/22/16 - 4/9/16, facility licensed staff to does not receive the re-education will be scheduled for the training prior to work next shift. Newly hired licensed nurses will receive the education during orientation. The Director of Nursing, Unit Coordination and Staff Development Nurse will randomly review four to five resident EMARs to medications in cart to ensure medications are available weekly times four and monthly times two. The Director of Nursing or designee with complete one to two medication observations weekly times four and monthly times one to ensure that accurate checks are being obtained per designation of the physician orders. The Director of Nursing will report resure of audits to the Quality Assurance committee (QAPI) meeting monthly for times two months for review and	sure e e s, at hat be ing tor e s			

		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345408	B. WING			C	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EHABILITATION/DURHAM		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6000 FAYETTEVILLE ROAD DURHAM, NC 27713		3/23/2016	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 281	food and had been seresident 's nurse (Notheck the resident 'Interview with Nurse observation revealed another nurse that described in the review with Resider evealed her blood soonsistently done be varied depending or Interview with the factor Nursing) on 3/22/16 trays for Resident # served between 7:50. Record review revealed to the facility diagnoses. One of the listed as Diabetes. Review of the resident (Minimum Data Set) resident was cognitioname also appeared whose interviews with facility. Review of the resident received medications to treat resident 's current proder for an accuche before meals and at date of the order was revealed the resident ranged from 93 to 25 Resident # 10 was in	empty of a large portion of set aside by the resident. The urse # 1) was observed to so blood sugar at this time. If # 1 directly following this did the nurse was working for any and was "running behind. If # 3 on 3/22/16 at 9:22 AM sugar checks were not effore meals and the timing in which nurse was on duty. Collity DON (Director of at 2:55 PM revealed meal 1 's unit were routinely DOAM and 8:15 AM. If I wealed Resident # 10 was the ty on 2/23/16 with multiple the resident 's diagnoses was sent 's admission MDS assessment revealed the vely intact. The resident 's don a 3/22/16 list of residents build be considered reliable by sent 's medications revealed an eck (blood sugar check) bedtime. The origination is 2/23/16. Record review that it is blood sugar readings and since admission. Interviewed on 3/23/16 at 8:45 stated the facility nurses	F 2	81			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULT IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDII		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345408	B. WING		C 03/23/2016		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION/DURHAM		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5000 FAYETTEVILLE ROAD DURHAM, NC 27713	03/23/2010		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)			
F 333 SS=D			F 333		4/14/16		
	by: Based on record rev facility failed to assur medication errors for sampled residents in medication omission included: Record review revea admitted to the facilit hospitalized for a left had additional diagno edema, and ulcerativ Review of the resider physician orders and (Medication Administ following details. On seen by his physiciar # 6 had worsening of The physician noted Resident # 6 was rec (milligram) dose of th was hand written by increase the Bumex dosage of 5 mg twice resident 's previous written before 3/15/1 receiving Bumex or it Bumetanide. As of 3 receiving a steroidal ulcerative colitis. The was Budesonide and	y on 2/18/16 after being hip fracture. The resident bees which included cellulitis, e colitis. Int's progress notes, March 2016 electronic MAR ration Record) revealed the 3/15/16 the resident was who documented Resident his lower extremity edema. In her progress note leiving a daily 9 mg e diuretic, Bumex. An order the physician on 3/15/16 to from 9 mg every day to a e per day. According to the orders, which had been 6, the resident was not		F333 The medication orders for Resident #6 were reviewed and Bumex order was discontinued, and Bumetanide order weresumed at prior dosages. In order to identify other residents who could potentially be impacted by the alleged deficient practice, current facility residents medication orders were reviewed for last sixty days by Director Nursing and designee (licensed nurses on 3/23-3/31/16 to ensure that medicate had been transcribed correctly and implemented. The results of the audit were documented on the F333 - Order Transcribed Correctly Form. Systemic measures will be put in place prevent recurrence of the alleged deficient practice by completing reviews and conducting random audits by the Director of Nursing and other Nursing Department Leadership as follows: All residents medications and orders we be reviewed at least monthly during the facility change over process by the Director of Nursing and designee (licensed nurses) for two months.	as ty of s) tion s to ient tor ent		

OLIVILIY	OT OIL MEDIO, ILL G	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					. 0000 0001
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						(c
		345408	B. WING				23/2016
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
DDIAN OF	BRIAN CENTER HEALTH AND REHABILITATION/DURHAM			60	000 FAYETTEVILLE ROAD		
BRIAN CE	INTER HEALTH AND REI	HABILITATION/DURHAM		D	URHAM, NC 27713		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PRÉFIX TAG	,	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 333	the March MAR, on 3/15/16 the resident 's 9 mg daily dose of Budesonide was discontinued. On 3/15/16 there was an entry made on the March 2016 MAR to administer Budesonide 5 mg in a 24		F	333	New physician orders from previous da will be reviewed daily by the Director o Nursing to ensure orders have been	-	
	hour extended releas Between the dates of	e form twice per day. 3/15/16 and 3/22/15			transcribed correctly and implemented thirty days. The Director of Nursing wi	II	
	dosage of Budesonid				pull 1 to 2 random sample daily (variou units) and review both the medication order as well as all associated	S	
	The DON (Director of Nursing) was accompanied to the medication cart on 3/22/16 at 3:40 PM				documentation and recording of order	for	
	where two nurses were standing between shift				thirty days.		
	changes. The DON asked to see what medication						
	the nurses had been administering for the order on the MAR which read Budesonide Extended				The facility licensed nurses will receive re-education regarding prevention of	: 	
		per day. No Budesonide			medication errors 3/22/16-4/9/16 by		
		d on the cart by the nurses.			Director of Nursing and Staff		
	One of the two nurses	s stated she had just			Development Coordinator. Newly hire	t	
		morning after being off duty			licensed nurses will receive education		
	for the week and had				during orientation. Licensed nurses the		
	because Budesonide	didn ' t come in that			does not receive the re-education will be		1
	strength.	identie shorisies and DON			scheduled to receive the education price)r	
		ident 's physician and DON on 3/22/16 at 5:10 PM			to working next scheduled shift.		
	1	een an error made on			The Director of Nursing will report resu	lts	
	3/15/16 when the ord	n the order was written to increase			of audits to the Quality Assurance		
	the resident 's Bume	x. The physician clarified the			Committee (QAPI) meeting monthly for	·	1
	resident was not on E	Bumex at the time when she			times two months for review and		1
	wrote the order, and t	the similar spelling of the			recommendation.		
		dication with the generic					1
		ontributed to the error which					1
		t receiving his Budesonide.					
		ducted on 3/23/16 at 11:15					
		e DON stated she had				ĺ	
		who had cared for Resident #					
		of 3/15/16 and 3/22/16 and				ſ	
		ot administered the resident '				ſ	
		following dates 3/16/16;				ĺ	
		9/16, 3/20/16, and 3/21/16. d the following details in					

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345408	B. WING		C 03/23/2016		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BRIAN CENTER HEALTH AND REHABILITATION/DURHAM				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 6000 FAYETTEVILLE ROAD DURHAM, NC 27713		3/23/2010	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 333	been hand written by nurse entered the or Budesonide Extended day. This Budesonid electronically to the preceived an order for Extended Release 5 filled by the pharmac because it was not sin a 5 mg extended r who had documente Budesonide 5 mg, m documentation by nowas not given. A pharmacist, who was upplies medications interviewed on 3/23/pharmacist stated it question any medical clarification in order to the pharmacist stated the one of two things. The or they call and spea facility know the medical facility know the medical facility know the medical facility which preversing the record 3/15/16 Budesonide interview, the pharmadate and time the ph facility clarification w 3/15/16 order. The p	When the Bumex order had a the physician on 3/15/16, a der into the computer as a december of Release 5 mg twice per e order was transmitted charmacy which never. Bumex. The Budesonide mg dosage was not ever by and sent to the facility supplied by the manufacturer release strength. The nurses, do they had administered the rade an error in so to noting on the MAR that it works for the pharmacy which is to the facility, was 16 at 2:30 PM. The is the pharmacy 's policy to a to be correctly filled. The expharmacy protocol is to do ney either fax the facility twice as to a nurse and let the dication order needs to be acist stated that since the fied on 3/22/16, then records were stored in a need her from immediately is which pertained to the order. Therefore during the acist was not able to state a armacy had notified the as needed regarding the harmacist stated this obtained by pharmacy	F3	33			